
Out-of-State Migration Revved Up in 2025 in Miami-Dade and Broward
Based on Driver License Exchanges

Out-of-state migration based on driver license exchanges picked up anew in Miami-Dade County and in Broward County in 2025 after
stabilizing over the past three years, according to Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor
Vehicles data. New residents must exchange their out-of-state license for a Florida driver’s license within 30 days after establishing
residency to drive on Florida’s roads.

In 2025, out-of-state driver license exchanges in Miami-Dade County rose 12% from the prior year, with 23,878 driver license exchanges.
The 2025 level rose to the second highest level following the pandemic-induced peak in 2021 (23,937) and after stabilizing at an average of
21,400 in 2022-2024. Compared to the pre-pandemic level in 2019, out-of-state driver license exchanges in 2025 are 33% higher.

Driver license exchanges in Miami-Dade County rose in nearly all the top 10 largest feeder states: New York (+7%), California (+12%), Texas
(+26%), New Jersey (+20%), Georgia (+15%), Illinois (0%), Massachusetts (+10%), Pennsylvania (+7%), Virginia (+15%), and North Carolina
(+12%).

In Broward County, driver license exchanges were up 6% from the prior year, with 19,892 driver license exchanges. Driver license exchange
rose in nearly all the 10 largest feeder states: New York (5%), California (23%), New Jersey (6%), Texas (1%), Georgia (15%), Pennsylvania
(5%), Illinois (0%), Massachusetts (8%), Virginia (13%), and Maryland (-8%). Driver license exchanges in 2025 hover at the pre-pandemic
level in 2019 of 20,036.

Elsewhere in the three other Southeast Florida counties, driver license exchanges modestly declined from one year ago: Palm Beach County
(-2%), Martin County (-3%), and St. Lucie County (-1%).

Miami-Dade County and Broward County growths in driver license exchanges contrasted with the 2% overall decline in Florida.

Out-of-state migration is poised to pick up further in 2026-2027

Southeast Florida's evolution towards becoming an economic powerhouse particularly in the technology, finance, and medical/health
industries and as a sports and cultural hub are continuing to attract movers to the area. Investors and developers continue to remain
bullish on Southeast Florida's long-term prospects, with developers, investors, and office/retail occupiers making record-breaking deals in
2025 [1].

Out-of-state migration could pick up further in 2026-2027 as Florida continues to attract businesses, professionals, and retirees with its
pro-business and low tax environment while taxes could rise in New York and California.

Outmigration from New York could potentially increase in 2026 as the tax differential between New York and Florida widens under Mayor
Mamdani. Currently, New York City’s general business corporation tax is at 4.875% to 7.25%, which Mamdani has pledged to raise to 11.5%
to match New Jersey’s. In Florida, the corporate tax rate is 5.5%. The New York state income tax rate ranges from 4.75% to 10.9% and a flat
3.9% New York City income tax. Mamdani’s agenda calls for a 2 percent New York City Income Tax for anyone making more than $1 million a
year, or a top tax rate of 16.8%. According to The Citizen’s Budget Commission analysis of migration and taxes, New York City has about
350,000 millionaires [2].

A proposed billionaire wealth tax in California could also spur increased outmigration, particularly among tech professionals and
capitalists. Under the proposed ballot initiative, California would institute a one-time tax of 5% on the state's estimated 255 billionaires
[3].

Meanwhile in Florida, the Florida Legislature is considering several measures to provide property tax relief by providing a  non-school
property tax exemption on all homestead properties (HJR 201), non-school property tax exemption on housing residents 65 and over (HJR
205), and  a higher homestead exemption for non-school property tax of $100,000 (currently at $50,000) for properties with a multi-peril
insurance policy (HJR 209). The proposed measures aim to provide financial relief to homeowners while ensuring that local governments
can continue providing essential public services like law enforcement [4].

[1] All The Records South Florida CRE Broke In 2025
[2] NYC Is Home To The Most Millionaires With 1 In 24 Residents Being A Millionaire - Travel Noire
[3] California could impose a billionaire tax. Here's how it would work.
[4] ‘Eliminate them:’ Florida property tax cuts just got closer to becoming real



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license exchanges
data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication, at
chris@miamire.com.

Who's Moving to Miami-Dade County
Driver License Exchanges as of 2025 Q4

New York

California

Texas

New Jersey

Georgia

Illinois

Massachusetts

Pennsylvania

Virginia

North Carolina 597

731

801

916

1,041

1,076

1,874

2,338

2,842

4,395

Top Origins of Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

New York

California

Texas

New Jersey

Georgia

Illinois

Massachusetts

Pennsylvania

Virginia

North Carolina

3,197 3,090 5,649 4,935 4,504 4,116 4,395

1,677 1,457 2,830 2,730 2,619 2,544 2,842

1,519 1,133 1,693 1,367 1,606 1,862 2,338

1,304 1,075 1,989 1,670 1,684 1,561 1,874

1,076948 620 892 838 862 909

1,101 1,073 1,127 1,044 1,041800 609

722 582 896 846 841 836 916

715 516 814 837 791 746 801

650 484 779 594 654 636 731

561 385 555 513 551 533 597

Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025 Q1-Q4

Colombia

Cuba

Venezuela

Nicaragua

Argentina

Brazil

Canada

Spain

Mexico

Ecuador 521

578

592

600

775

822

956

1,147

1,841

2,483

Top Origins of Foreign Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4

Out-of-State Foreign Country & US Territories Total

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

23,87821,26621,57221,35523,937

14,109
17,895 16,975

46,54547,494

38,622

22,017

12,091

25,045

40,853

67,81169,066

59,977

45,954

26,200

42,940

Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025, Q1-Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Colombia

Cuba

Venezuela

Nicaragua

Argentina

Brazil

Canada

Spain

Mexico

Ecuador

2,845 3,598 4,194 3,544 2,483

14,663 17,396 10,9503,234 1,841

5,147 3,961 4,417 3,162 1,147

1,240 4,410 3,519579 956

1,138 1,109 1,021794 822

490 830 892 803 775

436 624 623 662 600

479 719 886 793 592

945 980 983 817 578

402 496 605 681 521

Foreign Driver License Exchanges in  2021-2025 Q1-Q4



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license exchanges
data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication, at
chris@miamire.com.

Who's Moving to Broward County
Driver License Exchanges as of 2025 Q4

New York

California

New Jersey

Texas

Georgia

Pennsylvania

Illinois

Massachusetts

Virginia

Maryland 549

616

873

890

959

1,046

1,165

1,730

1,746

4,136

Top Origins of Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

New York

California

New Jersey

Texas

Georgia

Pennsylvania

Illinois

Massachusetts

Virginia

Maryland

3,899 2,984 5,349 5,504 4,893 3,951 4,136

1,369 1,868 1,943 1,771 1,417 1,746978

1,779 1,375 2,172 2,215 2,037 1,628 1,730

1,079 1,130 1,226 1,099 1,151 1,165886

1,045 1,046690 971 972 988 911

1,007 1,136 1,205 1,030672 917 959

1,070 1,074 1,010867 649 890 890

1,038 1,131946 606 933 809 873

775 534 750 735 643 547 616

639 446 704 674 614 595 549

Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025 Q1-Q4

Colombia

Brazil

Haiti

Canada

Venezuela

Ecuador

Peru

Russian Federation

Argentina

Dominican Republic 305

321

321

365

395

520

585

638

1,280

1,720

Top Origins of Foreign Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4

Out-of-State Foreign Country & US Territories Total

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

19,89218,821
22,03723,92523,154

14,416

20,036

11,664

24,65723,023

17,273

9,643
6,131

12,921

31,556

43,47845,060
41,198

32,797

20,547

32,957

Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025, Q1-Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Colombia

Brazil

Haiti

Canada

Venezuela

Ecuador

Peru

Russian
Federation

Argentina

Dominican
Republic

1,412 2,139 2,764 1,662 1,720

1,277 1,536 1,152 1,280521

1,605
4,124 4,105

980 638

485 745 738 498 585

1,565 1,440 1,898 1,411 520

155 263 336 367 395

188 387 535 419 365

1,099 1,047430 462 321

285 482 498 263 321

279 318 354 312 305

Foreign Driver License Exchanges in  2021-2025 Q1-Q4



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license exchanges
data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication, at
chris@miamire.com.

Who's Moving to Palm Beach County
Driver License Exchanges as of 2025 Q4

New York

New Jersey

California

Massachusetts

Pennsylvania

Texas

Illinois

Connecticut

Georgia

Maryland 698

737

830

877

982

1,205

1,243

1,489

2,738

5,646

Top Origins of Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

New York

New Jersey

California

Massachusetts

Pennsylvania

Texas

Illinois

Connecticut

Georgia

Maryland

5,529 5,602 8,107 8,303 6,715 5,801 5,646

2,979 2,688 4,088 4,061 3,167 2,601 2,738

1,162 1,160 1,895 2,001 1,635 1,521 1,489

1,265 1,096 1,498 1,645 1,537 1,241 1,243

1,310 1,111 1,518 1,680 1,479 1,287 1,205

820 721 924 970 956 950 982

1,266 1,229 1,048933 874 829 877

1,122 1,053 1,355 1,344 1,085 926 830

821 638 785 863 847 782 737

1,034809 703 919 832 793 698

Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025 Q1-Q4

Brazil

Colombia

Canada

Haiti

India

Turkey

Mexico

Cuba

Ecuador

Peru 105

139

158

172

198

301

375

421

516

662

Top Origins of Foreign Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4

Out-of-State Foreign Country & US Territories Total

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

23,06323,483
26,476

31,39329,798

21,433
23,803

5,317

11,15610,719
7,304

2,8092,716
4,914

28,380

34,639
37,19538,697

32,607

24,149

28,717

Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025, Q1-Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Brazil

Colombia

Canada

Haiti

India

Turkey

Mexico

Cuba

Ecuador

Peru

254 627 860 744 662

317 699 970 654 516

197 502 560 483 421

2,356 2,293
372 893 375

228 259 30140 93

156 171 19839 81

215 278 204 17283

1,282132 797 872 158

138 127 13939 92

112 139 109 10549

Foreign Driver License Exchanges in  2021-2025 Q1-Q4



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license exchanges
data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication, at
chris@miamire.com.

Who's Moving to Martin County
Driver License Exchanges as of 2025 Q4

New York

New Jersey

Connecticut

California

Pennsylvania

Massachusetts

Georgia

Ohio

North Carolina

Illinois 82

87

94

96

115

122

127

140

253

407

Top Origins of Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

New York

New Jersey

Connecticut

California

Pennsylvania

Massachusetts

Georgia

Ohio

North Carolina

Illinois

453 466 608 544 484 419 407

300 275 419 343 271 255 253

227 204 207 198 156 137 140

120 123 181 231 173 132 127

177 149 213 212 157 145 122

166 142 172 166 154 149 115

110 112 123 120 10289 96

135 103 10793 92 76 94

124 118 130 117 11389 87

117 110 149 141 103 103 82

Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025 Q1-Q4

India

Canada

Colombia

South Africa

Philippines

Venezuela

Haiti

Mexico

Brazil

Thailand 5

7

9

10

10

11

11

12

14

26

Top Origins of Foreign Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4

Out-of-State Foreign Country & US Territories Total

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

2,5692,656
2,982

3,461
3,671

2,9283,089

205
4383302108994163

2,774
3,094

3,312
3,6713,760

3,022
3,252

Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025, Q1-Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

India

Canada

Colombia

South Africa

Philippines

Venezuela

Haiti

Mexico

Brazil

Thailand

36 25 262 9

14 32 23 17 14

14 15 24 120

16 113 6 9

10 110 3 9

11 29 53 56
10

20 34 106 6

132 8 7 9

2 4 3 9 7

0 3 3 3 5

Foreign Driver License Exchanges in  2021-2025 Q1-Q4



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license exchanges
data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication, at
chris@miamire.com.

Who's Moving to St. Lucie County
Driver License Exchanges as of 2025 Q4

New York

New Jersey

Pennsylvania

Massachusetts

Georgia

California

Texas

Connecticut

North Carolina

Virginia 206

214

234

265

287

305

324

347

630

1,388

Top Origins of Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

New York

New Jersey

Pennsylvania

Massachusetts

Georgia

California

Texas

Connecticut

North Carolina

Virginia

1,197 1,185 1,689 1,816 1,606 1,424 1,388

566 574 812 852 774 711 630

379 332 537 529 420 339 347

243 240 344 371 331 275 324

236 233 301 317 299 289 305

236 227 308 404 340 307 287

214 197 251 277 307 275 265

317 286 388 374 293 276 234

249 177 268 258 237 243 214

180 196 248 273 205 200 206

Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025 Q1-Q4

Brazil

Haiti

Colombia

Canada

Mexico

Dominican Republic

Ecuador

Venezuela

Honduras (Rep)

Cuba 18

19

28

29

39

42

53

71

74

78

Top Origins of Foreign Driver License Exchanges in
2025 Q1-Q4

Out-of-State Foreign Country & US Territories Total

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

6,5326,607
7,378

8,456
7,893

5,7416,066

781

2,310
1,827

1,054
493402592

7,313

8,9179,2059,510

8,386

6,143
6,658

Driver License Exchanges in 2019-2025, Q1-Q4

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Brazil

Haiti

Colombia

Canada

Mexico

Dominican
Republic

Ecuador

Venezuela

Honduras
(Rep)

Cuba

147 16831 81 78

146
519 601

72 74

132 12455 93 71

63 81 80 65 53

15 48 52 57 42

13 19 35 37 39

10 13 29 40 29

11843 55 82 28

14 26 198 8

106 220 14017 18

Foreign Driver License Exchanges in  2021-2025 Q1-Q4



Source: Miami Association of REALTORS® (MIAMI) analysis of Florida Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles driver license
exchanges data. For questions, contact Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist, at gay@miamire.com, or Chris Umpierre, Chief of
Communication, at chris@miamire.com.

Destination County 2022 2023 2024 2025 2022 2023 2024 2025

Florida

Hillsborough

Miami-Dade

Orange

Palm Beach

Broward

Lee

Duval

Pinellas

Polk

Sarasota

Brevard

Pasco

Manatee

Volusia

Collier 9,792

10,565

11,621

11,907

12,783

12,990

14,830

16,809

17,042

19,061

19,892

23,059

23,426

23,874

25,480

390,239

10,023

11,473

12,520

13,254

13,298

13,828

14,391

18,323

18,036

17,783

18,821

23,483

23,265

21,266

26,156

397,793

11,770

11,725

13,516

14,023

14,569

14,847

15,044

19,977

18,117

21,354

22,037

26,476

24,595

21,573

27,744

424,109

14,902

13,661

15,459

16,368

16,100

18,592

17,655

24,591

20,050

29,109

23,911

31,366

27,362

21,325

32,486

488,373

-2.3%

-7.9%

-7.2%

-10.2%

-3.9%

-6.1%

3.1%

-8.3%

-5.5%

7.2%

5.7%

-1.8%

0.7%

12.3%

-2.6%

-1.9%

-14.8%

-2.1%

-7.4%

-5.5%

-8.7%

-6.9%

-4.3%

-8.3%

-0.4%

-16.7%

-14.6%

-11.3%

-5.4%

-1.4%

-5.7%

-6.2%

-21.0%

-14.2%

-12.6%

-14.3%

-9.5%

-20.1%

-14.8%

-18.8%

-9.6%

-26.6%

-7.8%

-15.6%

-10.1%

1.2%

-14.6%

-13.2%

4.9%

7.5%

32.0%

42.1%

19.1%

19.5%

48.7%

28.0%

27.9%

15.8%

2.7%

48.3%

31.2%

-10.9%

22.2%

23.6%

Top Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in Florida in 2022-2025

Hillsborough
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Washington
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Okeechobee
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Indian River
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Palm Beach
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Suwannee
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Highlands
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Hernando
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0.0%
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St. Johns
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Sarasota
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Manatee
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Gadsden
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-16.5%

Calhoun
2.8%

Brevard
-3.9%
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Jackson
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Lee
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Polk
3.1%
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Out-of-State Driver License Exchanges in Florida in 2025 vs. 2024



The  Miami Association of Realtors® (MIAMI) was chartered by the National Association of Realtors® in 1920 and is
celebrating over 100 years of service to Realtors® , the buying and selling public, and the communities in South
Florida. Comprised of six organizations: MIAMI RESIDENTIAL, MIAMI COMMERCIAL; BROWARD-MIAMI, a division of
MIAMI REALTORS®; JTHS-MIAMI, a division of MIAMI REALTORS® in the Jupiter-Tequesta-Hobe Sound area; MIAMI
YPN, our Young Professionals Network Council; and the award-winning MIAMI Global Council. MIAMI REALTORS®
represents nearly 60,000 total real estate professionals in all aspects of real estate sales, marketing, and brokerage.
It is the largest local REALTOR® association in the U.S. and has official partnerships with 260+ international
organizations worldwide.

Teresa King Kinney is the association's Chief Executive Officer.

For questions about this report, contact:

Gay Cororaton, Chief Economist
gay@miamire.com

Chris Umpierre, Chief of Communication
chris@miamire.com

Miami Association of Realtors® (MIAMI)
1800 Oakwood Drive
Miami, FL 33166
www.miamirealtors.com


